RESOLUTION 90 -93

A RESOLUTION OPPOSING THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE LANDFILL ON THE NORTHSIDE OF DUVAL COUNTY NEAR THE NASSAU COUNTY BOUNDARIES.

WHEREAS, the Nassau County Board of County Commissioners has been advised that B.F.I. intends to construct a landfill facility on the northside of Duval County near the Nassau County Boundaries; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners is concerned about the environmental dangers as well as the potential destruction of an historical site in Nassau County; and

WHEREAS, the Board believes that the construction of this proposed landfill site will adversely impact the health and welfare of the citizens of Nassau County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED this 30th day of April, 1990, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, as follows:

- 1. The location of the proposed landfill will affect the historical area known as the "Battle of Thomas' Creek", and will be detrimental to that area.
- 2. The location of the landfill, if constructed at the proposed site, would adversely affect the environment.
- 3. Due to the wetlands and swamp areas surrounding the proposed site, the proposed site could contaminate the waterways and water systems of Nassau County.

- 4. The construction of the landfill at the proposed site would adversely affect the general health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of Nassau County.
- 5. The proposed site is not essential nor necessary for the handling of solid waste in Duval County.
- 6. Based upon the above stated reasons and further information that would be brought out at a hearing on this matter, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County is opposed to the location and construction of a landfill facility proposed by B.F.I. at the location presently indicated.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

JIMMY L. HIGGINBOTHAM

Its Chairman

ATTEST:

T. G.//GREESON

Its:// Ex-Officio Clerk